exchange rates relates primarily to the goods imported from the parent company. The company do not hedge

their foreign currency transaction but opens a Form M for each foreign transaction to manage the fluctuation

of exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on recognised assets and liabilities that are denominated in a

currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The currency in which these assets and liabilities

are primarily denominated are US Dollar (USD).The Company's approach to managing foreign exchange risk is

to hold foreign currency bank accounts which act as a natural hedge for these transactions. The carrying

amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end

of the reporting period are as follows:

Reporting date spot rate

Loss reported in the income statement would have increased/decreased by N181,151 if the exchange rate has

increase or decrease by 3%.

RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED 20

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 31 MARCH 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity

Increase/

(decrease)

 Effect on

profit before

tax

 Effect on

profit before

tax

in % Strengthening  Weakening

N'000 N'000

2017 +/-1 577   (577)

2016 +/-1 533   (533)

7) Capital management

 2017  2016

 N'000  N'000

Trade and other payables   6,120,585   2,644,616

Borrowings   2,744,771   1,722,813

Less: cash and cash equivalents   (3,106,694)   (1,934,742)

Net debt   5,758,662   2,432,687

Total equity   3,165,379   3,353,856

Debt to adjusted capital ratio (%) 182% 73%

The debt-to-adjusted-capital ratio at 31 March 2017 and at 31 March 2016 were as follows:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates relates primarily  to the long- term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change interest rates on that

portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before